Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Kerikeri Domain and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

PART Lot 1, Deposited Plan No. 21496, being part Old Land Claim No. 3, situated in Block XI, Kerikeri Survey District: Area, 7 acres 2 roods 1.4 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 736, folio 108.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/959; D.O. 8/1456)

Recreation Reserve in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Mount Maunganui Golf Course Domain, and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain. as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

PART Lot 1, Deposited Plan No. 34345, being part Omanu Nos. 1, 2A 2, and 2B 1 Blocks. All certificate of title, Volume 1050, folio 142. Lot 2, Deposited Plan No. S 1500, being part Omanu No. 2A 2 Block. All certificate of title, Volume 1042, folio 244. Lot 1, Deposited Plan No. 35675, being part Section 8, Block XI, Tauranga Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 933, folio 75.

Situated in Blocks VII and XI, Tauranga Survey District: Total area, 122 acres 1 rood 21 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1245/1; D.O. 8/1031)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Kimbolton Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

. At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

John Maurice Hocking, Denis George Jensen, David William Hugh McKay, Arthur Harold Montagu Maurice, Walter Scott, Neville Hayne Short, Geoffrey Field Sommerville, Duncan George Watt, and John Stevenson Watt

to be the Kimbolton Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 28th day of September 1953, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Hall, Kimbolton, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—KIMBOLTON DOMAIN

Section 16, Suburbs of Kimbolton, situated in Block XIII, Apiti Survey District: Area, 20 acres and 3 perches, more or

Also Section 92c, Block XIII, Apiti Survey District:
Area, 17 acres, more or less.
Also Section 92B, Block XIII, Apiti Survey District:
Area, 26 acres 3 roods 7 perches, more or less.
Also Section 92E, Block XIII, Apiti Survey District:
Area, 5 acres, more or less.
Also Section 1 (formerly Lot 3, D.P. 781, being part Rural Section 265, Township of Sandon), Block 1, Pohangina Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 26.5 perches, more or less.
Also part Rural Section 265, Township of Sandon, situated in Block I, Pohangina Survey District: Area, 1 rood 31-6 perches, more or less.
Also Section 15, Township of Kimbolton, situated in Block XIII, Apiti Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 27 perches, more or less.
Also Lot 1, Deposited Plan No. 14893, being part Rural Section 265, Township of Sandon: Area, 1 rood 34-62 perches, more of less.

more of less.

Also Lot 2, Deposited Plan No. 14893, being part Rural Section 265, Township of Sandon: Area, 1 rood 14.24 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/502; D.O. 8/409)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Makaka Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Allan Martin Barker, Ruan Martin Barker, Ivo Gordon Barron, Richard Kennard Edgecombe, Edward George Henry Phillips, and Clarence Raymond Whiting

to be the Makaka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 14th day of September 1953, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Makaka School as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-MAKAKA DOMAIN Sections 1, 2, and 43, Block X, Kaupokonui Survey District: Total area, 16 acres, more or less. (S.O. plan 7737.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/279; D.O. 8/59)

Constituting the Borough of Otorohanga

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 135 of the Municipal

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 135 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1933, a petition was presented to the Governor-General praying that the area comprising the Town District of Otorohanga be constituted a borough:
And whereas, pursuant to section 24 of the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the said petition was referred to the Local Government Commission:
And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission has made inquiry into the proposal and has approved as final a scheme bearing date the 21st day of August 1953, providing for the said area to be constituted a borough:
And whereas it is deemed expedient to give effect to the final scheme as hereinafter appearing:
Now, therefore, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive

acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby orders and declares:

(1) That as on and from the 1st day of October 1953, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be constituted a borough.

(2) That the name of the said borough shall be the Borough of Otorohanga.

(3) That the number of Councillors of the said borough

shall be eight, exclusive of the Mayor.